BEFORE THE METRO CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZING ) RESOLUTION NO. 00-2998
AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 OF THE )

PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ) Introduced by

VerioNW ) Executive Officer Mike Burton

WHEREAS, Metro Regional Services entered into a Personal Services Agreement with
VenioNW, effective July 1, 1998 through June 30, 1999 and subsequently amended through
November 23, 2000, for Intemet service provision; and

WHEREAS, VerioNW was selected as Metro Regional Services Internet service provider
pursuant to a competitive process; and

WHEREAS, Metro Council and the Executive Officer desire to increase the amount of
the VernoN'W Personal Services Agreement to provide for Internet service provision to June 30,
2001; and

WHEREAS, Metro’s Internet service provision contract will be re-bid in a competitive
process in the spring of 2001; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED:

That the Metro Contract Review Board authorizes the Executive Officer to enter into
Amendment No. 4 to the Personal Services Agreement with VerioNW Communications as
shown in Exhibit A.

ADOPTED by the Metro Contract Review Board this day of 2000.

WirHpRawN
David Bragdon, Presiding Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Daniel B. Cooper, General Counsel

LEMPacWest

Resolution No. 00-2943



STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 00-2998 FOR THE PURPOSE OF
AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 OF THE PERSONAIL SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH VerioNW, METRO CONTRACT 920624.

Date: October 4, 2000 Prepared by: David Biedermann
PROPOSED ACTION: Would amend the existing Personal Services Agreement with VerioNW

for Intemet service provision. The amendment would increase the contract by $21,430.00, and
the total contract amount would become $72,569.00.

EXISTING LAW: Metro Code 2.04.046 requires Personal Services contract amendments over
$25,000 be approved by the Metro Contract Review Board.

BACKGROQUND: Metro secured the services of VerioNW beginning July 1, 1998 for providing
Metro access to the Internet via appropriate bandwidth to accommodate Metro’s data
transmission to/from Internet web sites. The current contract with VerioNW expires on
November 23, 2000.

It is anticipated that proposals for Internet service provision will be solicited in the spring of
2001, with the intention that the successful proposer would begin on July 1, 2001.

BUDGET IMPACT: Resources are budgeted in the Information Technology Department through
June 2001.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: The Executive Officer recommends approval of Resolution 00-
XXXXX.

Staff Report For Resolution No. 00-2943

CAOWINDOWSTEMINS LT report and resolution.doe



Exhibit “A”

AMENDMENT NO. 4
PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN METRO
AND VenoNW

This Amendment No. 4 to Personal Services Agreement (Agreement), hereby amends the above-titled
Agreement between METRO, a metropolitan service district (METRO), and VerioNW, hereinafter

referred to as “Contractor.”

1. Contractor is presently performing and will continue to perform the services described in the original
Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, and 3.

2. Metro and Contractor agree that the current Personal Service Agreement termination date shall be
extended to June 30, 2001 at the current monthly rate of $2,143.00.

3. This Agreement is a change order to the original Duration as follows:
Original termination date of November 23, 2000 shall be revised to read June 30, 2001. This
change will increase the contract amount by $21,420.00 for a total contract amount of
$72,569.00.

Except for the above, all other conditions and covenants remain in full force and effect.

In witness to the above, the following duly authorized representatives of the parties referenced have
executed this Agreement.

VerioNW METRO

Signature Signature

Print Name & Title Print Name & Title
Date Date

Exhibit A Amendment No.42 - Personal Services Agreement
Between Metro and VerioNW

CAWINDOWSTEM P Sl report and resolution.doc



